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or being unknown, and long enough to
allow the tests to be conducted during
scheduled refueling outages. This
interval was originally published in
Appendix J when refueling cycles were
conducted at approximately annual
intervals and has not been changed to
reflect 18-month or 2-year operating
cycles. It is not the intent of the
regulation to require a plant shutdown
solely for the purpose of conducting the
periodic leak rate tests. As indicated
above, based on past local leakage rate
testing data, the 180-day extension of
the test interval will not affect the
performance of the containment. To
require a shutdown solely for
surveillance testing would not serve the
underlying purpose of the rule.

Accordingly, the Commission has
determined, pursuant to 10 CFR
50.12(a), that this exemption is
authorized by law and will not present
an undue risk to the public health and
safety, and is consistent with the
common defense and security. In
addition, the Commission has found
special circumstances in that
application of the regulation in these
particular circumstances would not
serve the underlying purpose of the
rule. Therefore, the Commission hereby
grants the exemption from 10 CFR Part
50, Appendix J, Sections III.D.2(a) and
III.D.3 to the extent that the Appendix
J test interval for performing Type B
tests (except for air locks) and Type C
tests may be extended for 180 days until
July 16, 1995, on a one-time only basis,
for Dresden, Unit 2, as described in
Section III above.

Pursuant to 10 CFR 51.32, the
Commission has determined that the
granting of this Exemption will have no
significant impact on the quality of the
human environment (60 FR 3277).

Dated at Rockville, Maryland this 13th day
of January 1995.

For the Nuclear Regulatory Commission.
Jack W. Roe,
Director, Division of Reactor Projects—III/IV,
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation.
[FR Doc. 95–1474 Filed 1–19–95; 8:45 am]
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Power Authority of the State of New
York; Notice of Consideration of
Issuance of Amendment to Facility
Operating License, Proposed No
Significant Hazards Consideration
Determination, and Opportunity for a
Hearing

The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission (the Commission) is
considering issuance of an amendment

to Facility Operating License No. DPR–
64, issued to the Power Authority of the
State of New York (the licensee) for
operation of the Indian Point Nuclear
Generating Unit No. 3 located in
Westchester County, New York.

The proposed amendment would
revise Section 3.10.8 and the associated
Bases of the Indian Point Nuclear
Generating Unit No. 3 Technical
Specifications. Specifically, the
proposed revision would reduce the
maximum allowable control rod drop
time from 2.4 to 1.8 seconds. The
change would remove, for testing
purposes, the allowance for a seismic
event (0.6 seconds), which had been
integral to the 2.4 second safety analysis
basis. Since a seismic event cannot be
simulated during the rod drop time test,
the more conservative testing
acceptance criteria value of 1.8 seconds
is needed to ensure that the plant is
within its design basis. This proposed
revision will support control rod testing
which is required during startup from
the current outage.

Before issuance of the proposed
license amendment, the Commission
will have made findings required by the
Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended
(the Act) and the Commission’s
regulations.

The Commission has made a
proposed determination that the
amendment request involves no
significant hazards consideration. Under
the Commission’s regulations in 10 CFR
50.92, this means that operation of the
facility in accordance with the proposed
amendment would not: (1) Involve a
significant increase in the probability or
consequences of an accident previously
evaluated; or (2) create the possibility of
a new or different kind of accident from
any accident previously evaluated; or
(3) involve a significant reduction in a
margin of safety. As required by 10 CFR
50.91(a), the licensee has provided its
analysis of the issue of no significant
hazards consideration, which is
presented below:

Consistent with the criteria of 10 CFR
50.92, the enclosed application is
judged to involve no significant hazards
based on the following information:

1. Does the proposed license
amendment involve a significant
increase in the probability or
consequences of an accident previously
evaluated?

Response:
The proposed amendment will reduce

the allowable measured drop time in
order to ensure that during a seismic
event coincident with a reactor scram,
the drop times do not exceed the design
basis drop time of 2.4 seconds. Since
this change results in a more restrictive

drop time requirement, the proposed
license amendment does not involve a
significant increase in the probability or
consequences of an accident previously
evaluated.

2. Does the proposed license
amendment create the possibility of a
new or different kind of accident from
any accident previously evaluated?

Response:
Changing the allowable control rod

drop time to a value which does not
include a seismic allowance will clarify
the operating requirements for the
system and ensure that the Technical
Specifications are consistent with the
safety analysis and the [Final Safety
Analysis Report] FSAR.

Therefore, the proposed license
amendment does not create the
possibility of a new or different kind of
accident from any accident previously
evaluated.

3. Does the proposed amendment
involve a significant reduction in a
margin of safety?

Response:
The proposed change to Technical

Specification 3.10.8 is more restrictive
than the specification as it is currently
written. The proposed amendment to
the basis for Section 3.10 will clarify the
requirements for rod drop testing.
Therefore, the proposed amendment
would not involve a significant
reduction in a margin of safety.

The NRC staff has reviewed the
licensee’s analysis and, based on this
review, it appears that the three
standards of 10 CFR 50.92(c) are
satisfied. Therefore, the NRC staff
proposes to determine that the
amendment request involves no
significant hazards consideration.

The Commission is seeking public
comments on this proposed
determination. Any comments received
within 30 days after the date of
publication of this notice will be
considered in making any final
determination.

Normally, the Commission will not
issue the amendment until the
expiration of the 30-day notice period.
However, should circumstances change
during the notice period such that
failure to act in a timely way would
result, for example, in derating or
shutdown of the facility, the
Commission may issue the license
amendment before the expiration of the
30-day notice period, provided that its
final determination is that the
amendment involves no significant
hazards consideration. The final
determination will consider all public
and State comments received. Should
the Commission take this action, it will
publish in the Federal Register a notice
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